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NHRC sends notice
to M.P. over deaths of
infants from rat bites

Mehul Malpani
BHOPAL

The National Human
Rights Commission
(NHRC) has issued a notice
to the Madhya Pradesh go-
vernment in connection
with the deaths of two in-
fants from rat bites in In-
dore’s  government-run
Maharaja  Yeshwantrao
(MY) Hospital, officials said
on Sunday.

The commission has
asked the authorities to in-
vestigate the matter and
submit an action-taken re-
port within 10 days. The
notice dated September 5
was issued on the basis of a
complaint by a non-profit
organisation, Network for
Access to Justice.

On August 30 and 31, at
least two newborn gitls
were gnawed upon by rats
inside the neonatal ICU at
the MY Hospital, one of
Madhya Pradesh’s largest
government-run medical
facilities. The two died on
September 2 and 3.

The hospital administra-
tion attributed the deaths
to pneumonia and septi-
caemia respectively.

Even as the doctors con-
tinue to insist that the rat
bites did not cause the
deaths and that the new-
borns were already critical
due to multiple congenital
anomalies, the family of

The hospital in whose neonatal
ward the two newborns were
gnawed by rats. FILE PHOTO

one of the victims accused
the hospital administration
of negligence and of keep-
ing them in the dark about
the death for five days.

“The complainant stat-
ed that the horrifying
event highlights gross med-
ical negligence and a com-
plete failure to ensure bas-
ic hygiene and patient
safety. Such lapses not only
breach the trust of citizens
in public health care but al-
S0 constitute a serious vio-
lation of the Right to Life
and Health under Article 21
of the Constitution,” read
the notice.

‘Pathetic state of affairs’
Speaking to The Hindu,
NHRC member Privank Ka-
noongo said such incidents
reveal a “pathetic state of
affairs” in government hos-
pitals of Madhya Pradesh.
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NHRC notice to officials
over infant deaths in MP

PIONNER NEWS SERVICE
W New Delhi

The National Human Rights
Commission{NHRC)has
issued notices to the princi-
pal secretary of the Madhya
Pradesh’s health department
and Indore's District
Magistrate over a complaint
alleging that a newborn died
and others were injured due
to “rat artacks” inside a hos-
pital, officials said on Sunday.

The case, following the
complaint related to the
alleged incident, was regis-
tered by the National Human
Rights Commission on
September 4, according to its
proceedings.

Inits notice, the NHRC has
directed authorities that the
allegations levelled in the
complaint be inquired into,
and asked to submit an
"action taken report within 10
days” for perusal of the
Commission.

The complaint, as per the
proceedings of the case is,
‘Metwork for Access to
Justice". "As per the com-
plaint received by the
Commission, the com-
plainant has reported a
deeply disturbing incident

COMPLAINT
ALLEGING THAT A
NEWBORN DIED AND
OTHEES WERE
INJURED DUE TO
“RAT ATTACKS”
INSIDE A HOSPITAL

that occurred at Indore’s MY
Hospital, where a newborn
tragically lost his life and
others were injured due to rat
attacks inside the hospital
premises,” reads the pro-
ceedings.

Also, death of two newborn
girls who had been bitten by
rats in the ICU of the
Government-run Maharaja
Yeshwantrao Hospital, have
been reported at the hospital
recently. The complainant
has alleged that this "horrify-
ing event highlights gross
medical negligence and a
complete failure to ensure
basic hygiene and patient
safety”, officials said.

Such a “lapse” not only
breaches the trust of citizens
in public healthcare, but
also constitutes a serious
violation of the Right to Life
and Health under Article 21
of the Constitution.
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NHRC notices to MP health
dept, Indore DM over death of
newborn due to ‘rat attacks’

NEW DELHI, Sept 7: The
NHEC has issued notices to
the Principal Secretary of the
Madhya Pradesh’s health de-
partment and Indore's Dis-
trict Magistrate over a com-
plamt alleging that a newborn
died and others were injured
due to “rat attacks” inside a
hospital, officials said today.

The case, following the
complaint related to the al-
leged incident, was regis-
tered by the National Human
Rights Commission on Sep-
tember 4, according to its
proceedings.

Inits notice, the NHRC has
directed authorities that the
allegations levelled m the com-
plaint be inquired into, and
asked to submit an “action tak-
en report within 10 days” for
perusal of the commission.

The complainant as per the
proceedings of the case 1s Net-
work for Access to Justice'.

“As per the complaint re-
cetved by the commission,
the complainant has report-
ed a deeply disturbing inei-
dent that occurred at In-
dore's MY Hospital, where a

newborn tragically lost his
life and others were mjured
due to rat attacks inside the
hospital premises,” accord-
ing to the proceedings.

Also, death of two newborn
girls who had been hitten by
rats in the ICU of the govern-
ment-run Maharaja Yeshwan-
trao Hospital, have been report-
ed at the hospital recently.

The complainant has al-
leged that this “horrifying
event highlights gross medi-
cal negligence and a com-
plete failure to ensure basic
hygiene and patient safety”,
officials said.

Such a “lapse” not only
breaches the trust of citizens
in public healthcare, but also
constitutes a serious viola-
tion of the Right to Life and
Health under Article 21 of
the Constitution, according to
the proceedings.

In the complaint, it has been
sought that immediate meas-
ures must be taken to im-
prove sanitation, pest control,
and overall safety standards
in government hospitals
across the State, it adds, — PTI
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MP rat attack:
NHRC seeks
ATRin 10 days

Bhopal: NHRC has issued
notices to principal secretary
of the MP health department
and Indore’s DM over a com-
plaint alleging a newborn
died and others were injured
due to “rat attacks” inside a
hospital, officials said.

The case, following the
complaint related to the
allezed incident, was regis-
tered by NHRC on September
4, as per its proceedings.
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NHRC sends notice
to M.P. over deaths of
infants from rat bites

Mehul Malpani
BHOPAL

The National Human
Rights Commission
(NHRC) has issued a notice
to the Madhya Pradesh go-
vernment in connection
with the deaths of two in-
fants from rat bites in In-
dore’s  government-run
Maharaja  Yeshwantrao
(MY) Hospital, officials said
on Sunday.

The commission has
asked the authorities to in-
vestigate the matter and
submit an action-taken re-
port within 10 days. The
notice dated September 5
was issued on the basis of a
complaint by a non-profit
organisation, Network for
Access to Justice.

On August 30 and 31, at
least two newborn gitls
were gnawed upon by rats
inside the neonatal ICU at
the MY Hospital, one of
Madhya Pradesh’s largest
government-run medical
facilities. The two died on
September 2 and 3.

The hospital administra-
tion attributed the deaths
to pneumonia and septi-
caemia respectively.

Even as the doctors con-
tinue to insist that the rat
bites did not cause the
deaths and that the new-
borns were already critical
due to multiple congenital
anomalies, the family of

The hospital in whose neonatal
ward the two newborns were
gnawed by rats. FILE PHOTO

one of the victims accused
the hospital administration
of negligence and of keep-
ing them in the dark about
the death for five days.

“The complainant stat-
ed that the horrifying
event highlights gross med-
ical negligence and a com-
plete failure to ensure bas-
ic hygiene and patient
safety. Such lapses not only
breach the trust of citizens
in public health care but al-
S0 constitute a serious vio-
lation of the Right to Life
and Health under Article 21
of the Constitution,” read
the notice.

‘Pathetic state of affairs’
Speaking to The Hindu,
NHRC member Privank Ka-
noongo said such incidents
reveal a “pathetic state of
affairs” in government hos-
pitals of Madhya Pradesh.
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NHRC notice to MP health
dept, Indore DM over death
of newborn due to rat attacks

NEW DELHI, SEP 7

THE NHRC has issued notices to
the principal secretary of the
Madhya Pradesh’s health depart-
ment and Indore’s district magis-
trate over a complaint alleging that
a newborn died and others were
injured due to "rat attacks" inside a
hospital, officials said on Sunday.
The case, following the com-
plaint related to the alleged inci-

dent, was registered by the
National Human Rights
Commission on  September 4,

according to its proceedings.

In its notice, the NHRC has
directed authorities that the allega-
tions levelled in the complaint be
inquired into, and asked to submit
an "action taken report within 10
days" for perusal of the

Commission.

The complaint, as per the pro-
ceedings of the case is, 'Network
for Access to Justice'.

"As per the complaint received
by the Commission, the com-
plainant has reported a deeply dis-
turbing incident that occurred at
Indore's MY Hospital, where a
newborn tragically lost his life and
others were injured due to rat
attacks inside the hospital premis-
es," reads the proceedings.
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Rat attack: NHRC
notice to MP health
dept, Indore DM

PRESS TRUST OF INTHA

New Delhi, Sept 7: The NHRC
has fssued notices to the prin-
cipal secretary of the Madhya
Pradesh’s health department
and Indore’s district magistrate
over a complaint alleging thata
newborn died and others were in-
jured due to “rat attacks” inside
a hospital, officials said Sunday,

The case, following the com-
plaint related to the alleged
incident, was registered by the
Martional Human Rights Com-
mission September 4, according
to its proceedings.

In its notice, the NHRC has
directed authorities that the
allegations levelled in the com-
plaint be inguired into, and
asked to submit an “action
taken report within 10 days"
for perusal of the Commission,

The complaint, as per the
proceedings of the case is, ‘Net-
work for Access to Justice’,

“As per the complaint re-
ceived by the Commission, the
complainant has reported a
deeply disturbing incident that
oceurred at Indore's MY Hospi-
tal, where a newborn tragically
lost his life and others were in-
jured due to rat attacks inside
the hospital premises,” reads
the proceedings.
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NHRC sends notice
to M.P. over deaths of
infants from rat bites

Mehul Malpani
BHOPAL

The National Human
Rights Commission
(NHRC) has issued a notice
to the Madhya Pradesh go-
vernment in connection
with the deaths of two in-
fants from rat bites in In-
dore’s  government-run
Maharaja  Yeshwantrao
(MY) Hospital, officials said
on Sunday.

The commission has
asked the authorities to in-
vestigate the matter and
submit an action-taken re-
port within 10 days. The
notice dated September 5
was issued on the basis of a
complaint by a non-profit
organisation, Network for
Access to Justice.

On August 30 and 31, at
least two newborn gitls
were gnawed upon by rats
inside the neonatal ICU at
the MY Hospital, one of
Madhya Pradesh’s largest
government-run medical
facilities. The two died on
September 2 and 3.

The hospital administra-
tion attributed the deaths
to pneumonia and septi-
caemia respectively.

Even as the doctors con-
tinue to insist that the rat
bites did not cause the
deaths and that the new-
borns were already critical
due to multiple congenital
anomalies, the family of

The hospital in whose neonatal
ward the two newborns were
gnawed by rats. FILE PHOTO

one of the victims accused
the hospital administration
of negligence and of keep-
ing them in the dark about
the death for five days.

“The complainant stat-
ed that the horrifying
event highlights gross med-
ical negligence and a com-
plete failure to ensure bas-
ic hygiene and patient
safety. Such lapses not only
breach the trust of citizens
in public health care but al-
S0 constitute a serious vio-
lation of the Right to Life
and Health under Article 21
of the Constitution,” read
the notice.

‘Pathetic state of affairs’
Speaking to The Hindu,
NHRC member Privank Ka-
noongo said such incidents
reveal a “pathetic state of
affairs” in government hos-
pitals of Madhya Pradesh.
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‘Rat bite’ deaths: NHRC
notice to MP health dept

New Delhi: The NHRC has is-
sued notices to the principal
secretary of the Madhya Pra-
desh’shealth departmentand
Indore’s district magistrate
overacomplaintallegingthat
a newborn died and others

»42-yr-old dies of rabies
at MY Hospital in Indore

were injured due to “rat at-
tacks” inside a hospital, offi-
clals said on Sunday.

The case, following the
complaint related to the al-
leged Incident, was regis-
tered by the National Human
Rights Commission on Sept4,
accordingto its proceedings.

Initsnotice,the NHRC has

directed authorities that the
allegations levelled in the
complaint be inquired into,
and asked to submit an “ac-
tion taken report within 10
days” for perusal of the Com-
mission. The complaint, as
per the proceedings of the
casels, ‘Network for Accessto
Justice’. “As per the com-
plaint received by the Com-
mission, the complainant has
reported a deeply disturbing
incident that occurred at In-
dore’s MY hospital, where a
newborn tragically lost his
life and others were injured
due to rat attacks inside the
hospital premises,” reads the
proceedings. et
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NHRC notice to MP Health
Deptt, Indore DM over death of
newborn due to ‘rat attacks’

NEW DELHI, Sept 7 (PTT)

THE NHRC has issued notices to
the principal secretary of the
Madhya Pradesh’s health depart-
ment and Indore’s district magis-
trate overacomplaintalleging that
a newborn died and others were
injured due to “rat attacks” inside
ahospital, officialssaid on Sunday.
Thecase, followingthe complaint
related to the alleged incident, was
registered by the National Human
Rights CommissiononSeptember
4, according to its proceedings.

In its notice, the NHRC has
directed authorities that the alle-
gations levelled in the complaint
beinquiredinto, and asked to sub-
mit an “action taken report with-
in 10 days” for perusal of the
Commission. The complaint, as
per the proceedings of the case is,
‘Network for Access to Justice’

In the complaint, it has been
sought that immediate measures
must be taken to improve sanita-
tion, pestcontrol, and overall safe-
ty standards in government hos-
pitals across the State, it adds.
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NHRC member raises alarm over shooter
status granted to Shahid Machhli

P> Can legally purchase up to 30,000 cartridges per year

Bhopal: In the capital city
of Bhopal, the law is tight-
ening its grip on the
Machhli family, with the
matter now reaching Del-
hi. As a result, investiga-
tions have been intensi-
fied. In a recent develop-
ment, National Human
Rights Commission
(NHRC) member Priyank
Kanungo has made a sig-
nificant revelation regard-
ing Shahid Machhli.

Shahid Machhli
recognized as a
renowned shooter

Kanungo revealed on
the social media platform
X (formerly Twitter) that
Shahid Machhli has been
granted the status of a
renowned shooter by the
Rifle Association. This
recognition has serious
implications—it  allows
Shahid to legally purchase

up to 30,000 cartridges
Eer year, with the possi-

ility of increasing this
number to one | car-
tridges annually. Addi-
tionally, he holds licenses
for three different cate-
gories of weapons.

Doubts over sporting
credentials

Kanungo raised con-
cerns over the legitimacy
of Shahid’s shooter status.
He wrote that Shahid pos-
sesses a variety of deadly
weapons, including 12
bore, .32, .30, and .06 bore
rifles and pistols, some of
which are foreign-import-
ed and likely unsuitable
for sporting purposes.

He further questioned,
"“How can someone be
considered a renowned
shooter in Bhopal, yet the
public is unaware of any
medals, tournaments, or
awards won by this so-
called talented player?”

Investigation
ordered

Based on the informa-
tion received, Kanungo
has ordered a thorough
investigation. He empha-
sized that if Shahid is in-
deed a legitimate

sportsperson, he should
receive the appropriate
recognition and respect.
However, if this is a case of
using sporting credentials
as a cover for criminal ac-
tivity, then all involved
must be brought to jus-
tice.
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Rat attack: NHRC issues notice to Madhya Pradesh officials over newborn’s death
in hospital

Reports indicate that two newborn girls who had sustained rat bites in the ICU of a
government-run hospital have also died

https://www.nationalheraldindia.com/national/rat-attack-nhrc-issues-notice-to-madhya-
pradesh-officials-over-newborns-death-in-hospital

PTI | Published: 07 Sep 2025, 8:15 PM

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has issued notices to the Principal
Secretary of Madhya Pradesh’s Health Department and the District Magistrate of Indore,
seeking an explanation over allegations that a newborn died and others were injured due
to rat attacks within a government hospital.

The NHRC confirmed on 7 September that it had registered a case on 4 September
following a complaint filed by an organisation named Network for Access to Justice.

According to official proceedings, the Commission has directed the concerned authorities
to investigate the claims and submit an Action Taken Report within 10 days for its review.

“As per the complaint received by the Commission, the complainant has reported a deeply
disturbing incident that occurred at Indore's MY Hospital, where a newborn tragically lost
his life and others were injured due to rat attacks inside the hospital premises,” the NHRC
proceedings noted.

Reports indicate that two newborn girls who had sustained rat bites in the intensive care
unit (ICU) of the government-run Maharaja Yeshwantrao (MY) Hospital have also died
recently, intensifying public outrage.

The complaint alleges gross medical negligence and a complete failure to maintain basic
hygiene and patient safety at the hospital.

“This horrifying event highlights gross medical negligence and a complete failure to
ensure basic hygiene and patient safety,” officials quoted from the complaint.

The NHRC stated that such lapses not only represent a breach of public trust in the
healthcare system, but also amount to a serious violation of the Right to Life and Health
enshrined under Article 21 of the Constitution.

The complaint further urges the government to take immediate corrective measures to
improve sanitation, enforce effective pest control, and strengthen overall safety protocols
across government hospitals in Madhya Pradesh.

Deeming the allegations prima facie serious violations of human rights, the Commission
directed its Registry to formally notify the relevant officials.
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“The Registry is directed to issue a notice to the Principal Secretary, Department of Health
and Family Welfare, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal, and DM, Indore, with
directions to get the allegations made in the complaint inquired into, and to submit an
Action Taken Report within 10 days for perusal of the Commission,” the NHRC’s
proceedings stated.

As of now, state health authorities have not issued any official response regarding the
notice or the reported incidents at MY Hospital.
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NHRC notice to MP health dept, Indore DM over death of newborn due to ‘rat
attacks’

https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/india/nhrc-notice-to-mp-health-dept-indore-
dm-over-death-of-newborn-due-to-rat-attacks/articleshow/123747417.cms?from=mdr

PTI Last Updated: Sep 07, 2025, 06:21:00 PM IST

The NHRC has taken cognizance of a grave incident at Indore's MY Hospital, where a
newborn's death and injuries to others were allegedly caused by rat attacks. Notices have
been issued to Madhya Pradesh's health secretary and Indore's district magistrate,
demanding an inquiry and an action-taken report within 10 days.

New Delhi: The NHRC has issued notices to the principal secretary of the Madhya
Pradesh's health department and Indore's district magistrate over a complaint alleging
that a newborn died and others were injured due to "rat attacks" inside a hospital, officials
said on Sunday.

The case, following the complaint related to the alleged incident, was registered by the
National Human Rights Commission on September 4, according to its proceedings.

In its notice, the NHRC has directed authorities that the allegations levelled in the
complaint be inquired into, and asked to submit an "action taken report within 10 days"
for perusal of the Commission.

The complaint, as per the proceedings of the case is, 'Network for Access to Justice'.

"As per the complaint received by the Commission, the complainant has reported a deeply
disturbing incident that occurred at Indore's MY Hospital, where a newborn tragically lost
his life and others were injured due to rat attacks inside the hospital premises," reads the
proceedings.

Also, death of two newborn girls who had been bitten by rats in the ICU of the government-
run Maharaja Yeshwantrao Hospital, have been reported at the hospital recently.

The complainant has alleged that this "horrifying event highlights gross medical
negligence and a complete failure to ensure basic hygiene and patient safety", officials
said.

Such a "lapse" not only breaches the trust of citizens in public healthcare, but also
constitutes a serious violation of the Right to Life and Health under Article 21 of the
Constitution, reads the proceedings.

In the complaint, it has been sought that immediate measures must be taken to improve
sanitation, pest control, and overall safety standards in government hospitals across the
state, it adds.
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The allegations made in the complaint prima facie seem to be serious violations of the
human rights of the victims, the NHRC said.

"The Registry is directed to issue a notice to the Principal Secretary,

Department of health and Family Welfare, government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal, and
DM, Indore, with directions to get the allegations made in the complaint inquired into, and
to submit an Action Taken Report within 10 days for perusal of the Commission,” reads
the proceedings.
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NHRC notice to Madhya Pradesh officials over death of infants after rat bites at
Indore hospital

“Such a lapse not only breaches the trust of citizens in public healthcare but also
constitutes a serious violation of the Right to Life and Health under Article 21 of the
Constitution,” says the rights panel

https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/madhya-pradesh/nhrc-notice-to-madhya-
pradesh-officials-over-death-of-infants-after-rat-bites-at-indore-
hospital/article70023174.ece

Published - September 07, 2025 09:48 pm IST - Bhopal

Mehul Malpani

The government-run Maharaja Yeshwantrao (MY) Hospital at Indore | Photo Credit:
Special Arrangement

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has issued a notice to the Madhya
Pradesh authorities in connection with the death of two infants after being gnawed upon
by rats at Indore’s government-run Maharaja Yeshwantrao (MY) Hospital.

Deaths of infants in M.P. hospital due to rat bites ‘outright murder’, says Rahul

The September 5 notice has been issued to the Principal Secretary, Public Health and
Medical Education Department, Madhya Pradesh government, and Indore District
Collector, following a complaint on September 3 from a non-profit organisation Network
for Access to Justice.

As per the notice, the NHRC has asked the authorities to investigate the matter and
submit an action-taken report within 10 days.

On August 30 and 31, at least two newborns — both girls — were bitten by rats inside the
neo-natal ICU of the MY Hospital, one of Madhya Pradesh’s largest government-run
medical facilities. The two children subsequently died on September 2 and 3, with the
hospital administration attributing the deaths to pneumonia and septicaemia,
respectively.

Even as the doctors continue to insist that the rat bites have not caused the deaths and
that the children were already critical due to multiple congenital anomalies, the family of
one of the victims has accused the hospital administration of negligence and keeping
them in the dark and not informing them about their child’s death for five days. The parents
also refuted the hospital administration’s earlier claims that they had abandoned the child
after admitting her at the hospital.

Protest by parents
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The child’s parents, from neighbouring Dhar district, staged a protest at the hospital along
with Congress and the Jay Adivasi Yuva Shakti Sangathan (JAYS) workers on Saturday,
after which the authorities announced a financial aid of 5 lakh for the kin.

On Sunday, the family performed the last rites of their daughter in Dhar's Roopwara
village, with local reports claiming that four fingers on one of her hands were found to be
gnawed upon by rats when the body was uncovered.

In the notice, the NHRC said, “The complainant stated that this horrifying event highlights
gross medical negligence and a complete failure to ensure basic hygiene and patient
safety. Such a lapse not only breaches the trust of citizens in public healthcare but also
constitutes a serious violation of the Right to Life and Health under Article 21 of the
Constitution.”

Saying that the families of the children have suffered irreparable loss, the complainant
said the incident underscored the urgent need for accountability.

‘Immediate measures must be taken to improve sanitation, pest control, and overall
safety standards in government hospitals across the State. The allegations made in the
complaint prima facie seem to be serious violations of the human rights of the victims,”
the Commission said.

Speaking to The Hindu, NHRC member Priyank Kanoongo said such incidents revealed
“a pathetic state of affairs” at government hospitals in the State, while also pointing out
that “no action has been taken against any senior official in the matter.

Mr. Kanoongo said, “If the action is only taken against a company that provides manpower
and some nursing staff, nothing is going to improve. For the system to be fixed,
accountability has to be fixed from the top.”

Following the controversy over the incident, the hospital administration had suspended
two nursing staff while the nursing superintendent was removed from the post. A fine of
%1 lakh was also imposed on a private firm, contracted for pest control and cleaning at
the facility.
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Indore Rat Attack Case: NHRC Seeks Action Taken Report From Government In 10
Days

The NHRC has issued notices to the principal secretary of the state health department
and Indore's district magistrate

https://www.freepressjournal.in/bhopal/indore-rat-attack-case-nhrc-seeks-action-taken-
report-from-government-in-10-days

Staff Reporter | Updated: Sunday, September 07, 2025, 07:58 PM IST

Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh): The NHRC has issued notices to the principal secretary of the
state health department and Indore's district magistrate over a complaint alleging that a
newborn died and others were injured due to "rat attacks" inside a hospital, officials said
on Sunday.

The case, following the complaint related to the alleged incident, was registered by the
National Human Rights Commission on September 4, according to its proceedings.

The member of the Commission Priyank Kanoongo in its notice, has directed authorities
that the allegations levelled in the complaint be inquired into, and asked to submit an
"action taken report within 10 days" for commission’s perusal. The complaint, as per the
proceedings of the case is, 'Network for Access to Justice'.

The death of two newborn girls bitten by rats in the ICU of the government-run Maharaja
Yeshwantrao Hospital was reported recently.

The complainant has alleged that, “this horrifying event highlights gross medical
negligence and a complete failure to ensure basic hygiene and patient safety".

Such a "lapse" not only breaches the trust of citizens in public healthcare, but also
constitutes a serious violation of the Right to Life and Health under Article 21 of the
Constitution, reads the proceedings.

The allegations made in the complaint prima facie seem to be serious violation of the
human rights of the victims, the NHRC said. "The Registry is directed to issue a notice to
the principal secretary, department of health and Family Welfare, government of Madhya
Pradesh, Bhopal, and DM, Indore, with directions to get the allegations made in the
complaint inquired into, and to submit an Action Taken Report within 10 days for perusal
of the Commission," reads the proceedings.
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Rats in Hospital: NHRC Takes Action Over Newborn Deaths in Indore

The National Human Rights Commission issued notices to health officials in Madhya
Pradesh over a complaint that a newborn died and others were injured due to rat attacks
in an Indore hospital. The Commission has requested an action report within ten days,
citing potential human rights violations.

https://www.devdiscourse.com/article/health/3618581 -hope-after-c-section-rising-
success-of-vbac-deliveries

Devdiscourse News Desk | New Delhi | Updated: 07-09-2025 18:04 IST | Created: 07-09-
2025 18:04 IST

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has issued notices to the principal
secretary of Madhya Pradesh's health department and the district magistrate of Indore.
This follows a complaint alleging that a newborn died and others were injured due to 'rat
attacks' inside a hospital, officials confirmed on Sunday.

According to the NHRC, a complaint was registered on September 4 regarding the
alleged incident at Indore's Maharaja Yeshwantrao Hospital. The Commission has
instructed state health authorities to investigate these allegations and submit an ‘action
taken report' within ten days for review.

The complaint, brought by 'Network for Access to Justice’, describes the tragic event as
gross medical negligence, breaching public trust in government healthcare. It
underscores the necessity for immediate improvements in sanitation, pest control, and
safety standards at state-run hospitals.

(With inputs from agencies.)
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NHRC notice to MP health dept, Indore DM over death of newborn due to ‘rat
attacks’

https://english.varthabharati.in/india/nhrc-notice-to-mp-health-dept-indore-dm-over-
death-of-newborn-due-to-rat-attacks

Vartha Bharati | 07-09-2025 | 18:41:00 IST

New Delhi (PTI): The NHRC has issued notices to the principal secretary of the Madhya
Pradesh's health department and Indore's district magistrate over a complaint alleging
that a newborn died and others were injured due to "rat attacks" inside a hospital, officials
said on Sunday.

The case, following the complaint related to the alleged incident, was registered by the
National Human Rights Commission on September 4, according to its proceedings.

In its notice, the NHRC has directed authorities that the allegations levelled in the
complaint be inquired into, and asked to submit an "action taken report within 10 days"
for perusal of the Commission.

The complaint, as per the proceedings of the case is, 'Network for Access to Justice'.

"As per the complaint received by the Commission, the complainant has reported a deeply
disturbing incident that occurred at Indore's MY Hospital, where a newborn tragically lost
his life and others were injured due to rat attacks inside the hospital premises," reads the
proceedings.

Also, death of two newborn girls who had been bitten by rats in the ICU of the government-
run Maharaja Yeshwantrao Hospital, have been reported at the hospital recently.

The complainant has alleged that this "horrifying event highlights gross medical
negligence and a complete failure to ensure basic hygiene and patient safety", officials
said.

Such a "lapse" not only breaches the trust of citizens in public healthcare, but also
constitutes a serious violation of the Right to Life and Health under Article 21 of the
Constitution, reads the proceedings.

In the complaint, it has been sought that immediate measures must be taken to improve
sanitation, pest control, and overall safety standards in government hospitals across the
state, it adds.

The allegations made in the complaint prima facie seem to be serious violations of the
human rights of the victims, the NHRC said.
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"The Registry is directed to issue a notice to the Principal Secretary, Department of health
and Family Welfare, government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal, and DM, Indore, with
directions to get the allegations made in the complaint inquired into, and to submit an
Action Taken Report within 10 days for perusal of the Commission,” reads the
proceedings.
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NHRC notice to MP health dept, Indore DM over death of newborn due to ‘rat
attacks’

https://www.ptinews.com/story/national/nhrc-notice-to-mp-health-dept-indore-dm-over-
death-of-newborn-due-to-rat-attacks/2893305

NEW DELHI: (Sep 7) The NHRC has issued notices to the principal secretary of the
Madhya Pradesh's health department and Indore's district magistrate over a complaint
alleging that a newborn died and others were injured due to "rat attacks" inside a hospital,
officials said on Sunday.

The case, following the complaint related to the alleged incident, was registered by the
National Human Rights Commission on September 4, according to its proceedings.

In its notice, the NHRC has directed authorities that the allegations levelled in the
complaint be inquired into, and asked to submit an "action taken report within 10 days"
for perusal of the Commission.
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SC fishermen evicted, ponds leased to Muslim contractors

https://organiser.org/2025/09/07/314489/bharat/madhya-pradesh-dalit-fishermen-
evicted-from-reserved-ponds-lease-given-to-muslim-contractors-in-violation-of-policy/

September 7, 2025

A controversy has erupted in Madhya Pradesh’s Sehore district after revelations that
ponds reserved for Scheduled Caste (SC) hereditary fishing communities were instead
handed over to Muslim contractors in violation of state fisheries policy and constitutional
safeguards. The matter came to light during an on-ground inspection by National Human
Rights Commission (NHRC) member Priyank Kanoongo in Ashta region.

Violation of state fisheries policy

Madhya Pradesh’s fisheries policy reserves fishing rights in government ponds for
hereditary Dalit fishermen belonging to Scheduled Caste communities, ensuring
livelihood protection for families engaged in the occupation for generations. However, in
this case, district officials allegedly bypassed the rulebook and leased ponds to a Muslim
contractor identified as Atiq, who, according to authorities, was falsely claimed to be a
Dalit fisherman.

“When | questioned officials why the lease was granted to Atiq, they insisted he belonged
to a Dalit fishermen community. This is absolutely false. One cannot claim SC status after
conversion, and Atiq is in fact from the Ashraf Muslim caste,” Kanoongo stated during his
visit.

AS AT AU #

ST 1 HST UTa i & (G & JTaclg WIeR fordt o 38T H IR AFSHRI, gferd sfd
g & WM R GRAH ShaR] &l drard Ue R faU oH & amd & sifaewial A faarfed
TRT & fafSTe foru 7R g1 S B <ft Siafop ISR Ud... pic.twitter.com/EJIGZPEFWS

— e Eb"Ff-F'ﬁ Priyank Kanoongo (@KanoongoPriyank) September 6, 2025
Forcible displacement of fishermen

According to complaints received by the NHRC member, local Dalit fishermen, whose
families have traditionally depended on these ponds, were forcibly displaced by Atiq and
his associates. The eviction caused a severe livelihood crisis for several families in the
area.

Kanoongo intervened directly, restoring the rightful claim of the displaced fishermen. He
joined them in ritual worship of nets, ponds, and sacred sites before resuming their
traditional fishing activities. “This is a robbery of the rights of Dalit communities. No one
can snatch away the constitutional rights granted by Babasaheb Ambedkar,” he declared.
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— WW’?[ Priyank Kanoongo (@KanoongoPriyank) September 6, 2025

In a detailed post on social media platform X (formerly Twitter), Kanoongo wrote: “Despite
the directives of the state’s policy, in Ashta of Sehore district, instead of hereditary
fishermen and Dalit caste groups, ponds were leased to Muslim contractors. Officials
conducted investigations without visiting the disputed site. They falsely justified that high-
caste Muslim Atig belonged to the hereditary fisherman caste.”

He further alleged that the government cooperative department officials colluded with the
contractor, enabling illegal occupation of the pond.

Restoration of rights and ritual assertion

The hereditary SC fishermen, once displaced, reasserted their rights after Kanoongo’s
intervention. They performed ritual net worship and installed a saffron flag at the pond,
symbolising both cultural tradition and reclamation of livelihood.

Kanoongo noted, “This act is not just about fishing rights, but about dignity. The
constitutional rights of Dalit fishermen cannot be nullified through bureaucratic
manoeuvring or collusion.”

Inquiry ordered

Following the revelations, inquiries have been initiated against the officials involved. The
NHRC member confirmed he would continue to monitor the case closely to ensure
accountability and prevent recurrence of such violations.

The incident has sparked debate in Madhya Pradesh over the protection of Dalit livelihood
rights versus illegal encroachments backed by alleged administrative complicity.
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Murder accused dies by ‘suicide’ in lockup in Rewari

Family members accuse the police of negligence; judicial inquiry initiated as per NHRC
guidelines into the matter

https://www.tribuneindia.com/news/haryana/murder-accused-dies-by-suicide-in-lockup-
in-rewari/

Tribune News Service | Rewari, Updated At : 07:37 PM Sep 07, 2025 IST

A murder accused, identified as Vinod of Uttar Pradesh, was found dead in Model Town
Police Station lockup here on Saturday night.

The police claimed that prima facie it is a suicide case. The victim used a piece of blanket
to hang himself by tying it to an iron mesh inside the lockup. However, the family members
accused the police of committing negligence. Another accused, Sunny, was sleeping
nearby when the incident took place.

SP Hamendra Kumar Meena said a judicial inquiry had been initiated as per NHRC
guidelines into the matter. Further action would be taken accordingly.

The police arrested Vinod and Sunny on Friday in connection with the murder of Rakesh
of Jaunpur village. The crime was perpetrated on September 3. All three used to live in
the same room and had a dispute over vacating the premises. After the argument, they
drank alcohol together, following which Vinod and Sunny allegedly murdered Rakesh.

“After the arrest, the police took both the accused on remand. At night, they were lodged
in Model Town police station lockup. During this time, he tied the blanket to the iron mesh
inside the lockup and died by suicide,” said a police official.
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Murder accused dies by “suicide’ in lockup

SP Hamendra Kumar Meena said a judicial inquiry had been initiated as per NHRC
guidelines into the matter

https://www.tribuneindia.com/news/haryana/murder-accused-dies-by-suicide-in-
lockup/amp/?utm=relatedarticles

Tribune News Service | Rewari, Updated At : 03:30 AM Sep 08, 2025 IST

A murder accused, who hailed from Uttar Pradesh, was found dead in a lockup in Model
Town Police Station here on Saturday night.

The police claimed that prime facie it was a suicide case and the victim, Vinod, used a
piece of a blanket to hang himself by tying it to an iron mesh. However, his family
members accused the police of negligence. Sunny, another accused in the murder case,
was sleeping nearby when the incident took place.

SP Hamendra Kumar Meena said a judicial inquiry had been initiated as per NHRC
guidelines into the matter. Further action would be taken accordingly.

The police had arrested Vinod and Sunny on Friday in connection with the murder of
Rakesh of Jaunpur village. The crime was committed on September 3. All three used to
live in the same room and had a dispute over vacating the premises. After the argument,
they drank alcohol together, following which Vinod and Sunny allegedly murdered
Rakesh.

“After the arrest, the police took the accused on remand. When they were lodged in the
lockup, Vinod covered himself with a bedsheet and quietly tore apart the blanket he was
lying on. He tied the strip of the blanket to the iron mesh inside the lockup and hanged
himself to death,” said a police official.


https://www.tribuneindia.com/news/haryana/murder-accused-dies-by-suicide-in-lockup/amp/?utm=relatedarticles
https://www.tribuneindia.com/news/haryana/murder-accused-dies-by-suicide-in-lockup/amp/?utm=relatedarticles

THE PRINT, Online, 8.9.2025

Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.

NATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMISSION

The Print

Man falls ill in police custody, dies in hospital in Bihar’s Vaishali
PTI | 07 September, 2025 04:00 pm IST

Hajipur (Bihar), Sep 7 (PTI) A man arrested in connection with an attack on security
personnel died during treatment at a government hospital in Bihar's Vaishali district,
police said on Sunday.

The deceased has been identified as Mohammad Nasir.

Police on Friday arrested Nasir and four others on the charge of attacking security
personnel in Raja Pakar locality. At least four police personnel, including a woman
constable, were injured when violence erupted over a dispute on paying money involving
an ice cream vendor in the locality. A mob had attacked cops and damaged police
vehicles.

Vaishali SP Lalit Mohan Sharma told PTI that “All five arrested accused, including Nasir,
were kept in the lockup of Mahua police station. Nasir complained of uneasiness ... he
was immediately taken to the nearest government hospital, where he died during
treatment. A magisterial inquiry has been ordered into the incident, and all formalities are
being completed as per the guidelines of the National Human Rights Commission
(NHRC).

Additional forces have been deployed in the Raja Pakar locality to maintain law and order.
“The situation is completely under control”, said the SP. PTI COR PKD RG

This report is auto-generated from PTI news service. ThePrint holds no responsibility for
its content.
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NHRC, SHRC Issue Notice to Bareilly Police Over Alleged Torture and lllegal
Detention of Muslim Men

https://thehindustangazette.com/election/nhrc-shrc-notice-bareilly-police-illegal-
detention-39429

By Zainab Gazzali | September 7, 2025

Bareilly, UP — The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) and the Uttar Pradesh
State Human Rights Commission (SHRC) have issued notices to Bareilly Police over
allegations of illegal detention and custodial torture of seven Muslim men accused of
being part of a “conversion racket.”

The notices were issued after a complaint by Parveen Akhtar, wife of 65-year-old
Mehmood Beg, one of the detainees. She alleged that her husband was picked up by
police in plain clothes on August 28 without any arrest memo or FIR and has not been
seen since.

Families of the detainees claim they were tortured in custody, given electric shocks, and
forced to sign blank papers.The NHRC directed the Bareilly SSP to conduct an inquiry
and submit a report by September 9. Meanwhile, the Allahabad High Court has also
intervened, asking senior police officers to appear in court on September 8 and produce
the detainees.
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Delhi Hardlook | Bank debited Rs 27 lakh twice without permission’. Homebuyers
struggle as "builder-banker nexus’ plays out

Several homebuyers had signed up for a subvention scheme, under which the builder
was to bear the EMI payments until possession of the flat was handed over. But many
builders failed to deliver projects on time, and banks began pursuing buyers for loan
repayment

https://indianexpress.com/article/cities/delhi/delhi-hardlook-why-did-i-buy-an-under-
construction-flat-how-delhi-ncr-homebuyers-qgot-trapped-in-builder-banker-nexus-
10234573/lite/

Written by Devansh Mittal
New Delhi | Updated: September 7, 2025 10:14 AM IST
13 min read

Navneet Singh Sahni ticked all the right boxes — he found a steady job in Gurgaon as an
IT professional, got married, and had a child. Buying a house for his family seemed like
the next logical step.

So, he invested in a two-bedroom flat in Ambrosia by Ajnara India Limited in Noida’s
Sector 118. It cost him Rs 49 lakh.

Ten years later, Navneet, now 40, regrets the decision. His flat was supposed to be
handed over in 2017 — but is nowhere near completion.
What makes his situation worse is that he’d purchased the home under a subvention
scheme — in which the builder agrees to pay monthly installments of the loan taken by
the homebuyer till they are handed possession of the flat.

While the project is only around 40% complete, Navneet claimed the bank has disbursed
the entire loan amount to the builder — and is now demanding that he pay.

“‘Why did | buy an under-construction flat?” he rued. “I keep wondering if it was a mistake.”
He is not alone.

Hundreds of homebuyers across the country are fighting a case in the Supreme Court
alleging that banks are using a variety of ways to coerce them to pay back the loans
despite their houses not being delivered.

The apex court then ordered the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) to probe what it
called an “unholy nexus” between builders and banks to cheat homebuyers. On July 30,
the CBI registered 22 cases against different builders in the National Capital Region
(NCR) and unknown officials of financial institutions.

The subvention scheme
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Homebuyers — initially from Delhi-NCR but now from other major cities as well — alleged
they were lured into purchasing flats under ‘subvention schemes’ between 2013 and
2015.

On paper, it seemed too good to be true. Builders promised to pay loan installments back
to the bank, either monthly EMIs or pre-EMIs (only interest), until a specified date or till
possession of the flat was handed over. After the homebuyers get possession, they will
commence paying EMIs to the bank.

The arrangement was usually formalised through a tripartite agreement between the bank
or financial institution, the builder, and the homebuyer.

However, from 2018 onwards, several builders began defaulting on payments. Banks
then started asking homebuyers to pay up, which many couldn’t. This led to coercive
recovery action by banks — even though the flats remained incomplete.

Homebuyers approached the Delhi High Court initially. When they failed to get relief, they
went to the SC. They alleged that banks and housing finance corporations made upfront
loan disbursals to builders, without linking them to the stages of construction of the
project.

They further alleged that builders did not comply with the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act (RERA) provisions. As per these guidelines, builders have to create a
separate escrow account to maintain 70% of funds received from homebuyers, solely for
construction of the project, and withdrawals from the account will be “in proportion to the
percentage of completion of the project.”

They requested the top court to direct banks to charge monthly installments from builders
directly instead of homebuyers; banks to refund the money already taken from
homebuyers and recover it from builders; and that the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) take
action against the banks.

On March 4, the apex court “prima facie found some unholy nexus between
banks/housing financial corporations on one hand and the builder-developers on the
other”. It appointed Rajiv Jain, former Intelligence Bureau director and former member of
the National Human Rights Commission, as amicus curiae to look into the case.

On April 29, once again pointing to a “nexus” between renowned banks and builders in
the execution of projects in Noida, Greater Noida, Yamuna Expressway, Gurgaon, and
Ghaziabad, the SC bench of Justices Surya Kant and N K Singh had asked the CBI to
conduct seven preliminary inquiries (PEs) against developers, including Supertech
Limited.

The court had said these cases “have raised an issue of paramount importance re: the
systematic failure of statutory and government authorities to discharge their functions,
circumvention of regulatory framework by banks and housing financial corporations, and



INDIAN EXPRESS, Online, 8.9.2025

Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.

the resultant illicit benefits said to have been drawn by builders/developers at the cost of
the homebuyers, who are now bearing the brunt of such failures.”

Post the submission of the PEs, it asked the probe agency to register the cases and
proceed with investigations.

So far, the CBI has registered 22 cases and conducted searches at 47 locations in Delhi-
NCR and claims to have found incriminating evidence. Its inquiry into cases outside the
NCR is yet to be submitted.

A tale of three builders

A total of 174 petitions have been filed in court by 1,205 homebuyers, accusing 40
builders and developers of cheating them. The highest number of petitions — 799 — is
against Supertech Limited.

Among those who invested in the builder’s project is Pankaj Sabharwal, 48.

In June 2014, he booked a flat in the Supertech Hues in Gurgaon’s Sector 68. The luxury
flat, costing over Rs 1 crore, had a super area of 1,430 sq ft and was marketed as a two-
and-a-half-bedroom luxury flat — fully furnished with ACs, modular kitchens, and sleek
bathrooms.

The project, spread over 32 acres, was to include around 1,000 flats across 23 towers.

Sabharwal was promised possession by December 2017. It is now 2025, and he has still
not received the flat.

In 2019, according to a submission made by the builder to the Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority (RERA), the project was only 5% complete and it had invested more
than half the total estimated cost of the project.

In 2021, the builder was admitted into insolvency and is currently undergoing insolvency
proceedings.

Sabharwal, meanwhile, said the bank started debiting a monthly installment from his
account. “Then, banks started harassing us and other homebuyers. Different tactics were
used to mentally harass people,” said Sabharwal, who is leading the Supertech Urban
Homebuyers Association, 105 members of which are petitioners in the case.

“Twice, the bank withdrew Rs 27 lakh from my account without my consent, pushing it
into a negative balance and eventually freezing it,” he said, adding that recovery agents
are now showing up at people’s offices and neighbourhoods.

Out of the Rs 1.16 crore cost of the flat, Sabharwal made a booking payment of Rs 21
lakh and took a loan for the rest of the amount. He has paid back approximately Rs 30
lakh of the loan. “The best-case scenario is that the project is completed by someone
else, and we get our house. If that does not happen, we hope we at least get our money
back with some interest,” he said.
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Supertech has 21 projects in over six cities, according to a report submitted by Jain, and
it entered into tripartite agreements with 19 different banks/housing finance corporations.
Eight of them figure in most of its 21 projects. The amicus’s report also points out that
Supertech has secured loans worth Rs 5,157.86 crore since 1998.

The CBI FIR against Supertech noted that the builder neither delivered the units to
homebuyers as promised nor refunded their deposited amounts. It, instead,
misappropriated both the entire upfront booking amounts as well as the loan amounts,
“and thus cheated the homebuyers in conspiracy with unknown bank officials”.

The FIR names Supertech Chairman R K Arora; directors Sangita Arora and Mohit Arora;
as well as unknown officials of ICICI; Sammaan Capital, formerly Indiabulls Housing
Finance Limited (HFL); HDFC HFL, Punjab National Bank (PNB) HFL, among others, and
unknown private persons.

When contacted, R K Arora denied allegations of diversion of funds, saying that “all funds
are infused in project construction and more than 80% have already been completed and
delivered”.

Supertech has also submitted a resolution plan in the Supreme Court for approval to
complete pending projects, he said, claiming that the remaining 20% of projects will be
delivered within two years of court approval, with some handovers beginning three
months after approval. He added that the subvention scheme was “availed by
homebuyers and not developers”. He explained that “most of the subvention allottees in
Supertech projects already got possession, which the CBI team has visited and verified”.

On specific projects, Arora said possession had begun at Hues, with more than 300
families already shifting in and that at Azalia (also in Gurgaon Sector 68), construction
was “in full swing” and possession would begin by the end of this year.

Arora said that the company is cooperating with the investigation agencies.

Sabharwal, however, alleged that while some families have moved in, the whole project
with all of its towers and common facilities is still far from being complete.

Ajnara’s case is similar. The builder is among those booked by the CBI, which has lodged
a case of cheating, criminal conspiracy and criminal misconduct by public servants
against Vinod Kumar Gupta, Ashok Kumar Gupta (both director/promoter of Ajnara),
Ajnara India Limited, other directors of Ajnara during the relevant time period, unknown
bank officials at PNB Housing Finance and other banks, and others.
It was entered into insolvency proceedings before it was halted in 2023 by the National
Company Law Appellate Tribunal; it directed the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) to
supervise the construction with support and cooperation from the ex-management,
employees and other officers.
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As per a monthly status report submitted by AVIS Consulting last October to the IRP,
construction at Ajnara Ambrosia has come to a halt. “... the future of the projects seems
very bleak at this point,” the report noted.

As per the FIR, the CBI enquiry allegedly revealed that officials of PNB Housing
Finance, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank and Indiabulls HFL (now Sammaan Capital) disbursed
the loan amount to Ajnara India Limited’s account without undertaking due diligence,
ignoring directives of RBI/National Housing Bank, and unduly benefiting the builder.

The FIR claimed the builder “pocketed homebuyers’ own funds and loan funds, did not
construct/complete the project... thus cheating homebuyers in conspiracy with unknown
officials” of the banks named above.

The IRP overseeing Ajnara India Ltd’s insolvency process has not responded to requests
for comment.

Sammaan Capital refused to comment on the allegations, but an official response stated
that the share of homebuyers under the subvention scheme was just 1% of its loan
portfolio. It added that disbursals under such loans were stopped by the company in 2019.
HDFC, ICICI and PNB Housing Finance did not respond to requests seeking comment.

Meanwhile, in Bengaluru, IT professional Pushkar Sinha bought a two-bedroom flat in
2015. The property was part of Pashmina Developers’ Brookwoods project in Whitefield
and cost Rs 33 lakh.

He, too, chose a subvention scheme. The flat was promised by 2017.

While the whole project is not complete, his tower and flat are ready. The builder,
however, is offering possession but at a higher price. “They (builder) keep demanding
more money on various pretexts,” Sinha claimed. “They claim a new generator has been
installed, and now | have to pay for it,” he added.

He is the sole breadwinner of his family. “My father, who is in Kolkata, is dealing with a
medical condition. | have to cover the expenses for his treatment. On top of that, I've been
paying a monthly rent of Rs 37,000 for the past 12 years,” Sinha added.

As per Karnataka RERA’s website, Pashmina Brookwoods is a lapsed project — the
project’s registration with the regulatory authority expired because the builder failed to
complete it within the allotted time or to apply for and receive a necessary extension.
There are 76 complaints against the builder, almost all regarding the delay in delivery,
according to the website.

In a case filed by the Pashmina Brookwoods Allottees /Owners Welfare Association in
RERA, the authority ordered the builder to pay a delay compensation to all complainants
on the amount paid by them already at the rate of 9% per annum for four months and
then at 10.75% per annum.

Sinha alleged that the builder has not paid this compensation to homebuyers.
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The Indian Express contacted Pashmina Developers via email but received no response.
The way forward

According to a 2023 estimate by the Indian Banks’ Association, around 4.12 lakh housing
units are stuck in stalled real estate projects across the country, involving investments
worth Rs 4.08 lakh crore. The NCR, however, is the epicentre of this crisis — 2.4 lakh
stressed units are located here.

Experts pointed out that unless those responsible for this situation — builders, banks, and
regulatory authorities, specifically RERAs of respective states — are hauled up, the
situation won’t improve.

Abhay Upadhyay, member of the RERA Central Advisory Council, said the authority was
brought in specifically for the purpose of avoiding delivery delays, besides eradicating
other prevalent malpractices in the sector, but has not been able to fulfill that.

“‘RERA has been given wide powers and is responsible for the complete process — from
advertising of the project to issuing occupancy certificates for flats. It could have
intervened at any stage of the builder-allottee relationship, and penalised developers
when it saw such extreme delays,” he said.

Upadhyay, who is also president of the Forum for People’s Collective Efforts, a
homebuyers’ body, said state RERAs should have been made parties in the case in the
SC.

Vaidehi Tandel, Assistant Professor of Real Estate and Urban Economics at the
University of Manchester, thinks differently: “The problem of delays in projects won’t be
solved by RERA alone without broader regulations. RERA currently neither has
jurisdiction over municipal corporations or development authorities, nor any role in how
banks get regulated.”

M S Sahoo, who was a member of the Amitabh Kant-led committee to examine stalled
real estate projects and the first chairperson of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of
India, said, “Funds diverted or siphoned must be restored to the enterprise. Beyond that,
stalled projects can reach closure only if every stakeholder accepts a measure of
sacrifice: lenders offering interest rebates, authorities granting higher FAR or waiving
dues, and homebuyers contributing additional funds.”
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UP minister alleges housing society only for minorities, builders deny

The project is being developed by retired Major General Javed Igbal and Mahendra Gupta
of Noida.

https://www.siasat.com/up-minister-alleges-housing-society-only-for-minorities-builders-
deny-3268695/amp/

This post was last modified on September 7, 2025 10:10 pm

Abdullah Residency, an upcoming housing society project in Meerut, has come under
scrutiny after Uttar Pradesh Minister of State for Energy Somendra Tomar on Sunday,
September 7, alleged that homes were allotted to only Muslims and a mosque was being
built within the premises.

Tomar, who also represents the Meerut South constituency, said a case has been
registered against the builders. “Action will be taken based on the facts that come forth
following the investigation,” he told local reports.

He stressed that development in Meerut cannot be restricted to any one community.

The project, which is currently under construction on Hapur Road, is being developed by
retired Major General Javed Igbal and Mahendra Gupta of Noida. Igbal’s brother, Abid,
denied Tomar’s allegation saying the project has no religious restrictions on buyers.

“‘We are businessmen. We are ready to sell houses to anyone who pays for them,” he
said.

Abid also rejected reports about a mosque being built inside the complex, saying there
are already several mosques in the surrounding localities, including Zakir Colony, Dhabai
Nagar, and Sector 12, but none within Abdullah Residency itself.

In a similar case, a township project in Mumbai’s Karjat came under fire for advertising
itself as a halal lifestyle community, catered solely for Muslims.

The advertisement sparked controversy after Priyank Kanoongo, a serving member of
the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) and affiliated with the Bharatiya Janata
Party (BJP), posted the promotional video on his X.


https://www.siasat.com/up-minister-alleges-housing-society-only-for-minorities-builders-deny-3268695/amp/
https://www.siasat.com/up-minister-alleges-housing-society-only-for-minorities-builders-deny-3268695/amp/

PANCHJANYA, Online, 8.9.2025
Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.

NATIONAL HUMAN

RIGHTS COMMISSION

Panchjanya

FRGES A Aaaa faRieht ot o st wwaan, ufindt Rigyw & 10 @@ &1 g
TRIA &%

https://panchjanya.com/2025/09/07/433838/bharat/jharkhand-police-encounter-10-lakh-
naxal-amit-hansda/

7 RIdsR 2025

IRTS & Ui Rigyd @rsarn) fora d Toua faRiedt sifia™ & dgd gferd &f S8t Iwadrn
foreft 31 foTQ & Mg AT &3 B T Y1 & YR R Ia Y ARy e & RHE
IR P ufasfda IUard! TTe HieuT ({IsNare) 1 \iFd U oo 3R a8 aRd S0
P S FHel JRT T4

SATH ToRTeH 31T giTaT I 3Mue 6%

gfer srefled (Ul THRT IoH A I for QReT 9l SR Tofedl & o9 g5 gous
YTH T HISMATE! BT ZATH! TaRTe AT §IRIaT SW ST ART T § | SUWR 10 ARG 30T BT
S TS 7| IR oret & fAf Ui o FoRaeh [dae ge-1sil &1 3IS| ¢ & & d1Hd
Tl gl

el Pt UgAH SR MRS Zfaer™

gferd aUe o AR T ARl &I UgaH T gi¥al I 3iued I dgHie giaal, fUdr
TS gival, Fari grel, YT aariag!, fofeT SIeRI & ¥4 H g% ¢! a9 2008 I Wby 78
Tl T T ¥ SRES Yo SR JR&T Il & g AT a1 g3 Tl

g3UE &1 faavur
Tt A S {6 gier SiR S Riofd gferd aa ([ATRU) & Ggad 1 3aTe H Aauferdl
P fafafer ) STHeR & 91¢ Tioh UM I et R 59 SR 9Id AT d Taaferat

3 BRI = R 41| SfaTe wRars 8 QR aal - o Jraf Surarn &3 °el d® aFl iR 9
TeflaRY Trelt 3R dem=h & Toel HHTSR AT giIeT &1 Xd sRIHS fodT T |

SRR 3R ToRyel Irft sRTHG

YIRS ¥ T THUASAR I, B foia] HRAY 3R 37 ¢ IUTGN &1 a4 RIS D
TS €1 TqUl 3 9arn fob it & e forar gfem iR SiaRT 209 serfergd & ofar ot
S A1 IF AFAIIBR RN Bt 3R F ORI G-t & smclie # ot &t I
fafirTTd HRATS 3 1 W& 7

Tagent et | Ifereddn



https://panchjanya.com/2025/09/07/433838/bharat/jharkhand-police-encounter-10-lakh-naxal-amit-hansda/
https://panchjanya.com/2025/09/07/433838/bharat/jharkhand-police-encounter-10-lakh-naxal-amit-hansda/

PANCHJANYA, Online, 8.9.2025

Page No. 0, Size:(0)cms X (0)cms.

AR T Ta0c IR P el & go! ge1sil &Y 3iSlH 4 BT 3RIY UT| 98 3{d ddb Arsardl 3R
U & 31! H HRIS 96 I i oIl geTeli H UMHT 8T S 3ardl 39 12 9
ot STeT gies il & 8l &1 3R $s IR 1UaR Hi ge |

HRY 3TRTfYS Neprs

e 2014 T AT e H & T, TRIAG AT fordl & Babg W g H! ! gl 3R 8RR
e, MIADGT YT &F H g4 fAuUred TEaR0 906 WR HAT 3R &l S| &I 8l oY &%

arrdl | S9! dieraar el a9 2022 # f3R®el # gU gHd 3R saR e &1 Wt 98
HARCIATS S AT




